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JOINT FAO/WHO FOOD STANDARDS PROGRAMME 

CODEX COMMITTEE ON FOOD ADDITIVES AND CONTAMINANTS 

THIRTY-SEVENTH SESSION 

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS, 25 – 29 APRIL 2005 

FOOD ADDITIVES PROVISIONS OF THE CODEX GENERAL STANDARD FOR FOOD 
ADDITIVES  

PROPOSED DRAFT FOOD ADDITIVE PROVISIONS AT STEP 3 AND PROPOSALS FOR NEW 
USES 

COMMENTS (IN RESPONSE TO CL 2004/44-FAC 

 
The following comments have been received from: Cuba and IFU 

Cuba: 

We agree to this and have no comments. 

IFU: 

In Appendix 1 to this letter you will find the position of our Federation to the following food categories: 

14.1.2.2  Vegetable juice 

14.1.2.4  Concentrates for vegetable juice 

14.1.3.2  Vegetable nectar 

14.1.3.4  Concentrates for vegetable nectar 

14.2.2  Cider and perry 
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Food     Maximum   Proposed 
Category # Food Category Substance Use Level IFU position
          
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Acesulfame 3000 mg/kg not needed 
    Potassium     
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Acesulfame 2500 mg/kg needed 
    Potassium     
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Aspartame 600 mg/kg needed* 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Apartame 600 mg/kg needed* 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Ascorbic Acid GMP needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Ascorbic Acid GMP needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Ascorbic Acid GMP needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Ascorbic Acid GMP needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Calcium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Calcium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Calcium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Calcium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Caramel Colour, Class II 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Caramel Colour, Class II 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Caramel Colour, Class II 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Caramel Colour, Class II 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Caramel Colour, Class III 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Caramel Colour, Class III 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Caramel Colour, Class III 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Caramel Colour, Class III 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Caramel Colour, Class IV 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Caramel Colour, Class IV 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Caramel Colour, Class IV 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Caramel Colour, Class IV 50000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Carotenes, Vegetable  2000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Carotenes, Vegetable  2000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Carotenes, Vegetable  2000 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Carotenes, Vegetable  1000 mg/kg not needed 
14.2.2 Cider and perry Carotenes, Vegetable  600 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Citric Acid 3000 mg/kg needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Citric Acid 3000 mg/kg needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Citric Acid 5000 mg/kg needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Citric Acid 5000 mg/kg needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Cyclamat   not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Cyclamat   not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Cyclamat 400 mg/kg needed* 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Cyclamat 400 mg/kg needed* 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Diacetyltartaric and fatty  5000 mg/kg not needed 
    acid esters of glycerol     
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Diacetyltartaric and fatty  5000 mg/kg not needed 
    acid esters of glycerol     
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Grape Skin Extract 1500 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Grape Skin Extract 1500 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Malic Acid (DL-) 3000 mg/kg needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Malic Acid (DL-) 3000 mg/kg needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Malic Acid (DL-) 3000 mg/kg needed 



CX/FAC 05/37/10, Add. 1 
 

3

Food     Maximum   Proposed 
Category # Food Category Substance Use Level IFU position
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Malic Acid (DL-) 3000 mg/kg needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Pectins (Amidated &  3000 mg/kg not needed 
    Non-Amidated)      
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Pectins (Amidated &  3000 mg/kg not needed 
    Non-Amidated)      
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Pectins (Amidated &  3000 mg/kg needed 
    Non-Amidated)      
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Pectins (Amidated &  3000 mg/kg needed 
    Non-Amidated)      
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Ponceau 4R 300 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Potassium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Potassium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Potassium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Potassium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Riboflavins 300 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Riboflavins 300 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Saccharin   not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Saccharin   not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Saccharin 80 mg/kg needed* 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Saccharin 80 mg/kg needed* 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Sodium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Sodium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Sodium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Sodium Ascorbate GMP not needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Sucralose 300 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.2.4 Concentrates for vegetable juice Sucralose 1500 mg/kg not needed 
14.1.3.2 Vegetable nectar Sucralose 300 mg/kg needed 
14.1.3.4 Concentrates for vegetable nectar Sucralose 300 mg/kg needed 
14.1.2.2 Vegetable juice Tartrazine 500 mg/kg not needed 
          
* uses not foreseen so far in Table 1        
          
14.2.2 Fruit and vegetable juices Cross linked sodium cmc   not needed 
and   Acetylated oxidized starch   not needed 
14.1 3 Fruit and vegetable nectars Alpha cyclodextrin   not needed 
 


